Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



LANDSEA GREEN PROPERTIES CO., LTD.

朗詩綠色地產有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 106)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of Landsea Green Properties Co., Ltd. (the "Company") will be held at Landsea Green Center, Building 5, Lane 280, Linhong Road, Changning District, Shanghai, China on Thursday, 7 January 2021 at 4:00 p.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the assured entitlement requirement in respect of the proposed spin-off and separate listing of the shares of Landsea Homes Incorporated ("Landsea Homes"), by way of the merger pursuant to the merger agreement dated 31 August 2020 entered into between Landsea Homes, Landsea Holdings Corporation (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), LF Capital Acquisition Corp. (a special purpose acquisition company in the US and listed on National Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotations capital market) and LFCA Merger Sub, Inc. ("Merger Sub") in relation to the business combination transaction by which Merger Sub merges with and into Landsea Homes with Landsea Homes being the surviving entity of such merger, in accordance with Practice Note 15 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited be and is hereby waived (the "Waiver"); and
- (b) any director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all actions and to sign, execute and deliver all such agreements, deeds and documents for and on behalf of the Company as such director of the Company may in his discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of giving effect to the Waiver."

By order of the Board
Landsea Green Properties Co., Ltd.
Chan Yuen Ying, Stella
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 21 December 2020

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the special general meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investors Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members in respect of the relevant joint holding.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Tian Ming, Mr. Huang Zheng and Mr. Jiang Chao, two non-executive Directors, namely Ms. Shen Leying and Mr. Zhou Yimin, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Xu Xiaonian, Mr. Chen Tai-yuan and Mr. Rui Meng.